JSK/DD

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-THIRD SESSION

S.F. No. 2193

(SENATE AUTHORS: MCEWEN and Hauschild)							
DATE 02/27/2023	D-PG 1142	Introduction and first reading Referred to Capital Investment					

OFFICIAL STATUS

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	relating to capital investment; extending availability of an appropriation; appropriating money for improvements to secondary clarifiers in the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds; amending Laws 2020, Fifth Special Session chapter 3, article 1, section 21, subdivision 46.
1.7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.8	Section 1. Laws 2020, Fifth Special Session chapter 3, article 1, section 21, subdivision
1.9	46, is amended to read:
1.10 1.11	Subd. 46. Western Lake Superior Sanitary6,750,000District; Engine Generators6,750,000
1.12	For a grant to the Sanitary Board of the
1.13	Western Lake Superior Sanitary District to
1.14	design and construct engine generators as part
1.15	of the combined heat and power system to
1.16	capture and process heat and generate
1.17	electricity for use at the Western Lake
1.18	Superior Sanitary District wastewater
1.19	treatment facilities. This appropriation is
1.20	available until December 31, 2026.
1.21	Sec. 2. WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT.
1.22	Subdivision 1. Appropriation. \$17,500,000 is appropriated from the bond proceeds

1.23 <u>fund to the Public Facilities Authority for a grant to the Western Lake Superior Sanitary</u>

	02/16/23	REVISOR	JSK/DD	23-04026	as introduced		
2.1 2.2		esign, construct, ar treatment system.	nd rehabilitate four	secondary clarifiers in t	the district's		
2.3	Subd. 2. Bond sale. To provide the money appropriated in this section from the bond						
2.4	proceeds fund, the commissioner of management and budget shall sell and issue bonds of						
2.5	the state in an amount up to \$17,500,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect						
2.6	prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 16A.675, and by the Minnesota						
2.7	Constitution	, article XI, section	ns 4 to 7.				
2.8	EFFEC	FIVE DATE. This	section is effective	e the day following fina	l enactment.		